of subsurface investigations and remediation conducted at the Site between 1988 and 2018 was 
in regard to a release of petroleum hydrocarbons to soil from a former UST.  

Beginning in January of 2005, analyses of soil and groundwater samples for VOCs became 
included in part of Site investigations.  

• Over two-hundred twenty-five (225) soil samples collected across the Site and from 
depths ranging from 2.5 feet bgs to 85 feet bgs were analyzed for VOCs between 
January 2005 and April 2018 (Table 3). PCE was not detected above the laboratory 
detection limit in any of the soil samples analyzed for VOCs.